ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

July 23, 2024

ORDINANCES PASSED

Ord. No. 2024 – 212	Authorizing a license agreement with St. Mark's and St. John's Episcopal Church for the use of City properties as community gardens Int. No. 268 (NJH)
Ord. No. 2024 – 213	Authorizing a lease agreement with Providence Holy Rosary Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. for a temporary location of the Rochester Public Library Maplewood Branch Int. No. 269 (NJH)
Ord. No. 2024 – 214	Authorizing an amendatory purchase option agreement for the redevelopment of 1 and 2-12 Clarence Park Int. No. 270 (NJH)
Ord. No. 2024 – 215	Authorizing an appropriation and professional services agreement for 2025-29 Consolidated Plan Support Services Int. No. 271 (NJH)
Ord. No. 2024 – 216	Authorizing funding and agreements for lead hazard evaluation services and radon testing for Housing Rehabilitation and Lead Hazard Control programs Int. No. 272 (NJH)
Ord. No. 2024 – 217	Authorizing an agreement for hearing officer services Int. No. 273 (NJH)
Ord. No. 2024 – 218	Authorizing an appropriation and amendatory agreement for the Bull's Head Revitalization Project Int. No. 274 (PPPW)
Ord. No. 2024 – 219	Appropriating NYSDEC Climate Smart Communities Grant funds for a Park Shelters Project Int. No. 275 (PPPW)

Ord. No. 2024 – 220	Authorizing an agreement relating to a Select Structural Demolition and Restoration project at Main Street Commons Int. No. 276 (PPPW)
Ord. No. 2024 – 221	Authorizing an agreement for the Home Electrification and Revitalization Opportunity Program Int. No. 277 (PPPW)
Ord. No. 2024 – 222	Authorizing an agreement related to the Commercial Operators Skills Training Program Int. No. 278 (PPPW)
Ord. No. 2024 – 223	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$2,425,000 Bonds of said City to finance the acquisition of eight Special Services vehicles Int. No. 279 (PPPW)
Ord. No. 2024 – 224	Authorizing an agreement and appropriation to fund a Water Meter Replacement Program Int. No. 280 (PPPW)
Ord. No. 2024 – 225	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$142,000 Bonds of said City to finance the Bausch and Lomb Library Roof Replacement Int. No. 282 (PPPW)
Ord. No. 2024 – 226	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$1,238,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the Broad and Allen Firehouse Priority Facility Improvements Int. No. 283 (PPPW)
Ord. No. 2024 – 227	Authorizing appropriations and agreements for the Maplewood Nature Center Project Int. No. 284 (PPPW)
Ord. No. 2024 – 228	Appropriating American Rescue Plan Act funds for the Durand Eastman Beach Site Improvements Project Int. No. 285 (PPPW)
Ord. No. 2024 – 229	Authorizing an agreement for the STOP Violence Against Women Act grant program Int. No. 286 (PPPW)
Ord. No. 2024 – 230	Authorizing Consolidated Funding Grant applications and agreements Int. No. 295 (PPPW)

Ord. No. 2024 – 231	Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$5,985,000 Bonds of said City to finance the costs of the Goodman Firehouse Priority Facility Improvements Int. No. 296 (PPPW)
Ord. No. 2024 – 232	Authorizing an agreement relating to the Goodman Firehouse Priority Facility Improvements Int. No. 297 (PPPW)
Ord. No. 2024 – 233	Authorizing an amendatory agreement for telephone town hall meeting services Int. No. 287 (BFG)
Ord. No. 2024 – 234	Appropriating 2024-25 Annual Action Plan funds and amending Ordinance No. 2024-143 relating to an agreement for Financial Empowerment Center counseling services Int. No. 288 (BFG)
Ord. No. 2024 – 235	Authorizing an agreement relating to the sourcing of technology products and services Int. No. 293 (BFG)
Ord. No. 2024 – 236	Authorizing an agreement for employee recruitment and applicant tracking software and services Int. No. 294 (BFG)
Ord. No. 2024 – 237	Authorizing an agreement with Protectives, Inc., of Rochester, N.Y. for auxiliary services Int. No. 289 (PS)
Ord. No. 2024 – 238	Authorizing an amendatory intermunicipal agreement with the Rochester City School District and amending the 2024-25 Budget relating to the provision of overtime police services at school facilities <u>for the 2024-25 school year</u> , <u>as amended</u> Int. No. 290 (PS)
Ord. No. 2024 – 239	Authorizing agreement related to the 2024-25 Gun Involved Violence Elimination grant Int. No. 291 (PS)
Ord. No. 2024 – 240	Authorizing an amendatory agreement with Monroe County for traffic signal pre-emption maintenance Int. No. 292 (PS)
Ord. No. 2024 – 241	Deleting Chapter 56 and revising Section 120-192 of the Municipal Code with regard to Flood Damage Prevention Int. No. 299 (PS)

LOCAL LAW PASSED

L.L. No. xxx	Local law amending the City Charter relating to Flood Damage Prevention Int. No. 298 (PS) (pending NYS approval)
	RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED
Res. No. 2024 – 39	Resolution authorizing a grant agreement, appropriation, implementation and local match funding for a Water Meter Replacement Program to be funded in part by the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation through its Green Innovation Grant Program Int. No. 281 (PPPW)
Res. No. 2024 – 40	Resolution confirming the appointment of the Executive Director of the Police Accountability Board Int. No. 300 (COW)

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 65	Authorizing sublease for a portion of 245 East Main Street NJH (03/19/2024)
Int. No. 133	Local Improvement Ordinance establishing the 2024-25 assessments and authorizing an agreement for the High Falls Business Improvement District NJH (05/21/2024)
Int. No. 206	Authorizing a land purchase option agreement relating to the development of a Joseph Avenue performing arts center NJH (06/18/2024)
Int. No. 251	Local Law amending the City Charter to adopt a Good Cause Eviction Law NJH (06/18/2024)
Int. No. URA-3	Resolution establishing a Resolution Review Committee and process NJH (06/18/2024)
Int. No. URA-4	Resolution adopting a Code of Ethics/Conflict of Interest Policy for the Rochester Urban Renewal Agency NJH (06/18/2024)
Int. No. URA-5	Resolution adopting a Whistleblower Access and Assistance Program NJH (06/18/2024)
Int. No. URA-6	Resolution adopting a Real Property Acquisition Policy NJH (06/18/2024)
Int. No. URA-7	Resolution adopting Property Disposition Guidelines NJH (06/18/2024)
Int. No. URA-8	Resolution adopting a Procurement Policy NJH (06/18/2024)
Int. No. URA-9	Resolution adopting an Investment and Deposit Policy NJH (06/18/2024)